10/16/2020 IPEDS Data Collection System

2020_21 IPEDS HELP DESK (877) 225-2568 | ipedshelp@rti.org
I P E D . OMB NO. 1850-0582 v.27 : Approval Expires 8/31/2022
Data Collection System User ID: P1239611

12-month Enrollment 2020-21

Institution: University of Southern California (123961) User ID: P1239611
Overview

12-month Enroliment Overview

The 12-month Enrollment component collects unduplicated student enrollment counts and instructional activity data for an entire 12-month period. Using the
instructional activity data reported, a full-time equivalent (FTE) student enrollment at the undergraduate and graduate level is estimated (4-year institutions only).
Institutions with Doctor's - professional practice students will also report the FTE enrollment of those students (4-year institutions only). NCES uses the FTE
enrollment to produce indicators such as expenses by function per FTE as reported in the IPEDS Data Feedback Report.

Data Reporting Reminder:

 Allinstitutions must use the July 1 - June 30 reporting period.

» Report data to accurately reflect the time period corresponding with the IPEDS survey component, even if such reporting is seemingly inconsistent with prior-
year reporting. For example, if a summer term began later than usual due to Coronavirus Pandemic postponements, continue to report using the timeframes
as defined in the IPEDS instructions. NCES expects that some data reported during the 2020-21 data collection year will vary from established prior trends
due to the impacts of Coronavirus Pandemic. If an error edit is triggered even when submitting accurate data, please indicate in the corresponding context
box or verbally to the Help Desk that the seemingly inconsistent data are accurate and reflect the effects of Coronavirus Pandemic.

Changes to reporting for 2020-21:
» Unduplicated enrollment counts of undergraduate students are collected by gender, attendance status (full-time, part-time), race/ethnicity, first-time (entering),
transfer-in (non-first-time entering), continuing/returning, and degree/certificate-seeking statuses.
» Unduplicated enrollment counts by distance education status are collected.

Resources:
» To download the survey materials for this component: Survey Materials

» To access your prior year data submission for this component: Reported Data

If you have questions about completing this survey, please contact the IPEDS Help Desk at 1-877-225-2568.

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print 1/10


https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/
https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/public/survey-materials/index
https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/IPEDS_py/DataForms.aspx?f0e9e4efc4dfb8acadaeb4b1aca1eef0edf1e0f4c4dfb8b4a1f0eee0edc4dfb8cbacadaeb4b1acaca1f0e9e4efc9dce8e0b8d0e9e4f1e0edeee4eff49beae19bceeaf0efe3e0ede99bbedce7e4e1eaede9e4dca1ebedeadee0eeeeb8e0f3efe0ede9dce7a1eddfefb8acabaaacb1aaadabadab9bacb5acb2b5adb09bcbc8

10/16/2020 IPEDS Data Collection System

Institution: University of Southern California (123961)

User ID: P1239611
Undergraduate Instructional Activity Type

Which instructional activity units will you use to report undergraduate instructional activity?

» Undergraduate instructional activity data in Part B may be reported in units of clock hours or credit hours.

» Please note that any graduate level instructional activity must be reported in credit hours. (4-year institutions only)
O Clock hours

@ Credit hours

O Both clock and credit hours (some undergraduate programs measured in clock hours and some measured in credit hours)

@You may use the box below to provide additional context for the data you have reported above. Context notes will be posted on the College Navigator website.

Therefore, you should write all context notes using proper grammar (e.g., complete sentences with punctuation) and common language that can be easily
understood by students and parents (e.g., spell out acronyms).

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print 2/10


javascript:openglossary(677)

10/16/2020 IPEDS Data Collection System

Institution: University of Southern California (123961) User ID: P1239611
Part A - Unduplicated Count for Full-time Undergraduate Students

12-month Unduplicated Count by Race/Ethnicity and Gender - Full-time Undergraduate Students

July 1,2019 - June 30, 2020

Reporting Reminders:

« The 12-month unduplicated count must be equal or greater than the corresponding prior year fall enrollment.
« Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino
« Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only
» Even though Teacher Preparation certificate programs may require a bachelor's degree for admission, they are considered subbaccalaureate undergraduate

programs, and students in these programs are undergraduate students.

Men
Degree/certificate-seeking
Total,
T for-i Non-degree/ Full-time
Students enrolled for credit % Continuina/ Total non-certificate- d -
First-time . ~Ontinuingz degree/certificate- seeking undergraduate
- time Returning ; students
. seeking
entering)
Nonresident alien | 235 | | 115 | | 912 | 1,262 1,369
Hispanic/Latino | 220 | 167 | 1112 1,499 l:l 1,499
American Indian or Alaska Native | 1 I l 2‘ l 7| 10 l:l 10
Asian | as7| | 22| | 1,477 | 2,056 |:| 2,056
Black or African American | 81 I | 23 I I 293 I 397 l:‘ 397
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander | 11 I | 1 I I 29] 41 |:| 41
White | 538 | | 319 | | 2,901 I 3,758 3,759
Two or more races | 94 I l 44 I l 394 I 532 l:l 532
Race and ethnicity unknown | 36 | | 57 | I 101 I 194 248
Total men 1,573 950 7,226 9,749 162 9,911
Women
Degree/certificate-seeking
Total,
T fer-i Non-degree/ Full-time
Students enrolled for credit ﬁ Continuina/ Total non-certificate- d -
First-time : N degree/certificate- seeking BRI
time Returning ; students
) seeking
entering)
Nonresident alien | 262‘ l 122‘ l 881 I 1,265 105 1,370
Hispanic/Latino | 20| | 168 | 1,228 1,686 |:| 1,686
American Indian or Alaska Native | I | 1 I I 10 I 11 |:| 11
Asian | a0 | 201 | 1612 2,262 |:| 2,262
Black or African American | 126 | | 38 | | 403 | 567 568
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander | 2‘ l 2‘ l 10 I 14 l:l 14
White | 609| | 23| | 2,880 | 3,752 3,753
Two or more races | 126 | | 55 | I 492 I 673 |:| 673
Race and ethnicity unknown | 48 l | 52] I 87 I 187 227
Total women 1,912 902 7,603 10,417 147 10,564
Grand total (2019-20) 3,485 1,852 14,829 20,166 309 20,475
Prior year data:
Total Full-time undergraduate enrollment Fall
2019
NOTE: Grand total (2079-20) calculated above 3,165 1,380 14,904 19,449 173 19,622

is expected to be greater than total Full-time
undergraduate enrollment Fall 2079.

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print


javascript:openglossary(259)
javascript:openglossary(677)
javascript:openglossary(151)
javascript:openglossary(171)
javascript:openglossary(241)
javascript:openglossary(1087)
javascript:openglossary(1041)
javascript:openglossary(419)
javascript:openglossary(909)
javascript:openglossary(907)
javascript:openglossary(908)
javascript:openglossary(906)
javascript:openglossary(910)
javascript:openglossary(911)
javascript:openglossary(543)
javascript:openglossary(151)
javascript:openglossary(171)
javascript:openglossary(241)
javascript:openglossary(1087)
javascript:openglossary(1041)
javascript:openglossary(419)
javascript:openglossary(909)
javascript:openglossary(907)
javascript:openglossary(908)
javascript:openglossary(906)
javascript:openglossary(910)
javascript:openglossary(911)
javascript:openglossary(543)

10/16/2020

Institution: University of Southern California (123961)

IPEDS Data Collection System

Part A - Unduplicated Count for Part-time Undergraduate Students

12-month Unduplicated Count by Race/Ethnicity and Gender - Part-time Undergraduate Students

July 1,2019 - June 30, 2020

Reporting Reminders:

« The 12-month unduplicated count must be equal or greater than the corresponding prior year fall enrollment.
« Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino
« Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only
« Even though Teacher Preparation certificate programs may require a bachelor's degree for admission, they are considered subbaccalaureate undergraduate

programs, and students in these programs are undergraduate students.

Men

Students enrolled for credit

Nonresident alien

Hispanic/Latino

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

White
Two or more races

Race and ethnicity unknown

Total men

Women

Students enrolled for credit

Nonresident alien

Hispanic/Latino

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

White
Two or more races

Race and ethnicity unknown

Total women

Grand total (2019-20)

Prior year data:

Total Part-time undergraduate enrollment Fall
2019

NOTE: Grand total (2079-20) calculated above
is expected to be greater than total Part-time
undergraduate enrollment Fall 2079.

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print

First-time

Degree/certificate-seeking

Transfer-in
(non-first-
time
entering)

Continuing/
Returning

27|

44I

2)

77|

11]

2]

147‘

23|

'IZI

First-time

6 345

Degree/certificate-seeking

Transfer-in
(non-first-
time
entering)

Continuing/
Returning

25 |

32|

1)

56 |

I

118]

22|

|
|
|
|
L
|
|
|
|

4)

0 270

6 615

2 457

Total
degree/certificate-
seeking

28

47

79

11

148
23
12

352

Total
degree/certificate-
seeking

25

32

56

12

118

22

270

622

459

O
N

Non-degree/
non-certificate-
seeking

546

56

0

66

o

27

o

User ID: P1239611

Total,
Part-time
undergraduate
students

32

55

84

13

153
24
78

444

Total,
Part-time
undergraduate
students

28

35

63

13

123
25
550

838

1,282

729


javascript:openglossary(469)
javascript:openglossary(677)
javascript:openglossary(151)
javascript:openglossary(171)
javascript:openglossary(241)
javascript:openglossary(1087)
javascript:openglossary(1041)
javascript:openglossary(419)
javascript:openglossary(909)
javascript:openglossary(907)
javascript:openglossary(908)
javascript:openglossary(906)
javascript:openglossary(910)
javascript:openglossary(911)
javascript:openglossary(543)
javascript:openglossary(151)
javascript:openglossary(171)
javascript:openglossary(241)
javascript:openglossary(1087)
javascript:openglossary(1041)
javascript:openglossary(419)
javascript:openglossary(909)
javascript:openglossary(907)
javascript:openglossary(908)
javascript:openglossary(906)
javascript:openglossary(910)
javascript:openglossary(911)
javascript:openglossary(543)

10/16/2020 IPEDS Data Collection System

Institution: University of Southern California (123961)
Part A - Unduplicated Count for Graduate Students

12-month Unduplicated Count by Race/Ethnicity and Gender - Graduate Students
July 1,2019 - June 30, 2020

Reporting Reminders:
» The 12-month unduplicated count must be equal or greater than the corresponding prior year fall enroliment.
» Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino
« Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only

User ID: P1239611

» Report all postbaccalaureate degree and certificate students as graduate students, including any doctor's - professional practice students (formerly first-

professional)

Men

Students enrolled for credit

Nonresident alien

Hispanic/Latino

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

White
Two or more races

Race and ethnicity unknown

Total men

Total men prior year

Women

Students enrolled for credit

Nonresident alien

Hispanic/Latino

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

White
Two or more races

Race and ethnicity unknown

Total women

Total women prior year

Grand total (2019-20)
Prior year data:
Unduplicated headcount (2018-19)

© Total enrollment Fall 2019
NOTE: Grand total (2079-20) calculated above is expected to be greater than Total enrollment Fall 2079.

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print

Graduate students

5427

1,547

N
O

1,647

5

O
s

N
()]

3,163
251
884

13,564

13,767

Graduate students

4,487

2,897

B
w

2,591

1,257

N
O

4117

w
S
O

1,265

17,055

17,510

30,619

31,277

27,970

5/10


javascript:openglossary(275)
javascript:openglossary(1085)
javascript:openglossary(275)
javascript:openglossary(419)
javascript:openglossary(909)
javascript:openglossary(907)
javascript:openglossary(908)
javascript:openglossary(906)
javascript:openglossary(910)
javascript:openglossary(911)
javascript:openglossary(543)
javascript:openglossary(1085)
javascript:openglossary(275)
javascript:openglossary(419)
javascript:openglossary(909)
javascript:openglossary(907)
javascript:openglossary(908)
javascript:openglossary(906)
javascript:openglossary(910)
javascript:openglossary(911)
javascript:openglossary(543)

10/16/2020

Institution: University of Southern California (123961)

IPEDS Data Collection System

Part A — 12-month Enroliment by Distance Education Status

12-month Unduplicated Count - Distance Education Status
July 1,2019 - June 30, 2020

Students enrolled exclusively in distance education courses

Students enrolled in at least one but not all distance education
courses

Students not enrolled in any distance education courses

Total (from prior part A screens)

Undergraduate Students

Degree/certificate-seeking

2,316

18,455

20,788

Non-degree/non-certificate-seeking

130

838

969

User ID: P1239611

Graduate

Students

8,197

4,055

18,367

30,619

@You may use the box below to provide additional context for the data you have reported above. Context notes will be posted on the College Navigator website.
Therefore, you should write all context notes using proper grammar (e.g., complete sentences with punctuation) and common language that can be easily

understood by students and parents (e.g., spell out acronyms).

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print

6/10


javascript:openglossary(677)
javascript:openglossary(275)
javascript:openglossary(171)
javascript:openglossary(976)

10/16/2020 IPEDS Data Collection System

Institution: University of Southern California (123961) User ID: P1239611
Part B - Instructional Activity

12-month Instructional Activity
July 1,2019 - June 30, 2020

Instructional Activity Reporting Reminder:
« Instructional activity is used to calculate an IPEDS FTE based on the institution’s reported calendar system.
« Graduate credit hour activity should not include any doctor’s — professional practice activity, the total of those students’ FTE is entered separately instead.
FTE Reporting Reminder:
« Institutions need not report their own calculations of undergraduate or graduate FTE unless IPEDS FTE calculations would be misleading for comparison
purposes among all IPEDS reporting institutions.

Instructional Activity

2019-20 total

- Prior year data
activity

Undergraduate level:

Credit hour activity 659,759 651,262

Credit hour activity
(Do not include doctor's-professional practice instructional activity here; the total FTE of those students should be 427,983 437,614
entered separately below)

Graduate level:

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) of Students

2019-20 total

- Prior year data
activity

Doctor's - professional practice level:

Doctor's - professional practice FTE student estimate 3,672 3,731

Calendar system (as reported on the prior year IC Header survey component): Semester

If the IPEDS calculated FTE estimates below are not reasonable, AND you have reported the correct instructional activity hours above, enter your best FTE estimate in
the "Institution reported FTE" column below and save the page. This option should be used ONLY if the calculated estimate is not reasonable for your institution and
IPEDS comparisons.

Please provide your best estimate of undergraduate and graduate FTE for the 12-month reporting period only if the calculated FTE estimate below is not reasonable
for IPEDS comparison purposes. Please provide an explanation in the context box if the option is used due to Coronavirus Pandemic.

Calculated FTE I:esgic:iteizn Prior year FTE
2019-20 ETE 2019-20 2018-19
Undergraduate student FTE 21,092 21,709
Gradua?e studentlFTE - - 17,833 18,234
(excluding doctor's - professional practice student FTE)
Doctor's - professional practice student FTE 3,672 3,731
Total FTE student enroliment 43,497 43,674

@Context notes will be posted on the College Navigator website. Therefore, you should write all context notes using proper grammar (e.g., complete sentences with
punctuation) and common language that can be easily understood by students and parents (e.g., spell out acronyms).

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print

7/10


javascript:openglossary(853)
javascript:openglossary(942)
javascript:openglossary(853)
javascript:openglossary(157)
javascript:openglossary(157)
javascript:openglossary(942)
javascript:openglossary(942)
javascript:openglossary(853)

10/16/2020 IPEDS Data Collection System

Institution: University of Southern California (123961) User ID: P1239611
Summary screen

12-Month Enroliment Component Summary

IPEDS collects important information regarding your institution. All data reported in IPEDS survey components become available in the IPEDS Data Center and
appear as aggregated data in various Department of Education reports. Additionally, some of the reported data appears specifically for your institution through the
College Navigator website and is included in your institution’s Data Feedback Report (DFR). The purpose of this summary is to provide you an opportunity to view
some of the data that, when accepted through the IPEDS quality control process, will appear on the College Navigator website and/or your DFR. College Navigator is
updated approximately three months after the data collection period closes and Data Feedback Reports will be available through the Data Center and sent to your
institution’s CEO in November 2020.

Please review your data for accuracy. If you have questions about the data displayed below after reviewing the data reported on the survey screens, please contact
the IPEDS Help Desk at: 1-877-225-2568 or ipedshelp@rti.org.

12-Month Unduplicated Headcount and Full-Time Equivalent Students

Total 12-month unduplicated headcount 52,376
Undergraduate student unduplicated headcount 21,757
Graduate student unduplicated headcount 30,619

Total 12-month full-time equivalent (FTE) student enrollment 43,497
Undergraduate student FTE 21,992
Graduate student FTE 17,833
Doctor's-professional practice FTE 3,672

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/survey/print 9/10


https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/use-the-data
mailto:ipedshelp@rti.org



