# **IPEDS**<sup>2020-21</sup> Data Collection System

IPEDS HELP DESK (877) 225-2568 | ipedshelp@rti.org OMB NO. 1850-0582 v.27 : Approval Expires 8/31/2022 User ID: P1239611

12-month Enrollment 2020-21

Institution: University of Southern California (123961)

**Overview** 

#### 12-month Enrollment Overview

The 12-month Enrollment component collects unduplicated student enrollment counts and instructional activity data for an entire 12-month period. Using the instructional activity data reported, a full-time equivalent (FTE) student enrollment at the undergraduate and graduate level is estimated (4-year institutions only). Institutions with Doctor's - professional practice students will also report the FTE enrollment of those students (4-year institutions only). NCES uses the FTE enrollment to produce indicators such as expenses by function per FTE as reported in the IPEDS Data Feedback Report.

#### **Data Reporting Reminder:**

- All institutions must use the July 1 June 30 reporting period.
- Report data to accurately reflect the time period corresponding with the IPEDS survey component, even if such reporting is seemingly inconsistent with prioryear reporting. For example, if a summer term began later than usual due to Coronavirus Pandemic postponements, continue to report using the timeframes as defined in the IPEDS instructions. NCES expects that some data reported during the 2020-21 data collection year will vary from established prior trends due to the impacts of Coronavirus Pandemic. If an error edit is triggered even when submitting accurate data, please indicate in the corresponding context box or verbally to the Help Desk that the seemingly inconsistent data are accurate and reflect the effects of Coronavirus Pandemic.

#### Changes to reporting for 2020-21:

- Unduplicated enrollment counts of undergraduate students are collected by gender, attendance status (full-time, part-time), race/ethnicity, first-time (entering), transfer-in (non-first-time entering), continuing/returning, and degree/certificate-seeking statuses.
- Unduplicated enrollment counts by distance education status are collected.

#### **Resources:**

- To download the survey materials for this component: Survey Materials
- To access your prior year data submission for this component: Reported Data

If you have questions about completing this survey, please contact the IPEDS Help Desk at 1-877-225-2568.

User ID: P1239611

# Undergraduate Instructional Activity Type

# Which instructional activity units will you use to report <u>undergraduate</u> instructional activity?

- Undergraduate instructional activity data in Part B may be reported in units of clock hours or credit hours.
- Please note that any graduate level instructional activity must be reported in credit hours. (4-year institutions only)
- O Clock hours
- Credit hours

O Both clock and credit hours (some undergraduate programs measured in clock hours and some measured in credit hours)

<sup>(i)</sup>You may use the box below to provide additional context for the data you have reported above. Context notes will be posted on the College Navigator website. Therefore, you should write all context notes using proper grammar (e.g., complete sentences with punctuation) and common language that can be easily understood by students and parents (e.g., spell out acronyms).

# Part A - Unduplicated Count for Full-time Undergraduate Students

# 12-month Unduplicated Count by Race/Ethnicity and Gender - Full-time Undergraduate Students

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

### **Reporting Reminders:**

- The 12-month unduplicated count must be equal or greater than the corresponding prior year fall enrollment.
- Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino
- Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only
- Even though Teacher Preparation certificate programs may require a bachelor's degree for admission, they are considered subbaccalaureate undergraduate programs, and students in these programs are undergraduate students.

#### Men

		Degree/certificate-seeking				Total,
Students enrolled for <u>credit</u>	<u>First-time</u>	<u>Transfer-in</u> (non-first- time entering)	<u>Continuing/</u> <u>Returning</u>	Total degree/certificate- seeking	Non-degree/ non-certificate- seeking	Full-time undergraduate students
Nonresident alien	235	115	912	1,262	107	1,369
Hispanic/Latino	220	167	1,112	1,499		1,499
American Indian or Alaska Native	1	2	7	10		10
Asian	357	222	1,477	2,056		2,056
Black or African American	81	23	293	397		397
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	11	1	29	41		41
White	538	319	2,901	3,758	1	3,759
Two or more races	94	44	394	532		532
Race and ethnicity unknown	36	57	101	194	54	248
Total men	1,573	950	7,226	9,749	162	9,911

#### Women

		Degree/certificate-seeking				Total,
Students enrolled for <u>credit</u>	<u>First-time</u>	<u>Transfer-in</u> (non-first- time entering)	<u>Continuing/</u> <u>Returning</u>	Total degree/certificate- seeking	Non-degree/ non-certificate- seeking	Full-time undergraduate students
Nonresident alien	262	122	881	1,265	105	1,370
Hispanic/Latino	290	168	1,228	1,686		1,686
American Indian or Alaska Native		1	10	11		11
Asian	449	201	1,612	2,262		2,262
Black or African American	126	38	403	567	1	568
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	2	2	10	14		14
White	609	263	2,880	3,752	1	3,753
Two or more races	126	55	492	673		673
Race and ethnicity unknown	48	52	87	187	40	227
Total women	1,912	902	7,603	10,417	147	10,564

Grand total (2019-20)	3,485	1,852	14,829	20,166	309	20,475
Prior year data:						
Total Full-time undergraduate enrollment Fall 2019 <i>NOTE: Grand total (2019-20) calculated above</i> <i>is expected to be greater than total Full-time</i> <i>undergraduate enrollment Fall 2019.</i>	3,165	1,380	14,904	19,449	173	19,622

# Part A - Unduplicated Count for Part-time Undergraduate Students

# 12-month Unduplicated Count by Race/Ethnicity and Gender - Part-time Undergraduate Students

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

#### **Reporting Reminders:**

- The 12-month unduplicated count must be equal or greater than the corresponding prior year fall enrollment.
- Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino
- Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only
- Even though Teacher Preparation certificate programs may require a bachelor's degree for admission, they are considered subbaccalaureate undergraduate programs, and students in these programs are undergraduate students.

#### Men

		Degree/ce		Total,		
Students enrolled for <u>credit</u>	<u>First-time</u>	<u>Transfer-in</u> (non-first- time entering)	<u>Continuing/</u> <u>Returning</u>	Total degree/certificate- seeking	Non-degree/ non-certificate- seeking	Part-time undergraduate students
Nonresident alien		1	27	28	4	32
Hispanic/Latino		3	44	47	8	55
American Indian or Alaska Native			2	2		2
Asian	1	1	77	79	5	84
Black or African American			11	11	2	13
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander			2	2	1	3
White		1	147	148	5	153
Two or more races			23	23	1	24
Race and ethnicity unknown			12	12	66	78
Total men	1	6	345	352	92	444

#### Women

		Degree/ce		Total,		
Students enrolled for <u>credit</u>	<u>First-time</u>	<u>Transfer-in</u> (non-first- time entering)	<u>Continuing/</u> <u>Returning</u>	Total degree/certificate- seeking	Non-degree/ non-certificate- seeking	Part-time undergraduate students
Nonresident alien			25	25	3	28
Hispanic/Latino			32	32	3	35
American Indian or Alaska Native			1	1		1
Asian			56	56	7	63
Black or African American			12	12	1	13
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander				0		0
White			118	118	5	123
Two or more races			22	22	3	25
Race and ethnicity unknown			4	4	546	550
Total women	0	0	270	270	568	838
		_				
Grand total (2019-20)	1	6	615	622	660	1,282
Prior year data:						
Total Part-time undergraduate enrollment Fall 2019 <i>NOTE: Grand total (2019-20) calculated above</i> <i>is expected to be greater than total Part-time</i> <i>undergraduate enrollment Fall 2019.</i>		2	457	459	270	729

# Part A - Unduplicated Count for Graduate Students

# 12-month Unduplicated Count by Race/Ethnicity and Gender - Graduate Students

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

### **Reporting Reminders:**

• The 12-month unduplicated count must be equal or greater than the corresponding prior year fall enrollment.

- Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino
- Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only
- Report all postbaccalaureate degree and certificate students as graduate students, including any doctor's professional practice students (formerly firstprofessional)

#### Men

Students enrolled for credit	Graduate students
Nonresident alien	5,427
Hispanic/Latino	1,547
American Indian or Alaska Native	29
Asian	1,647
Black or African American	591
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	25
White	3,163
Two or more races	251
Race and ethnicity unknown	884
Total men	13,564
Total men prior year	13,767

# Women

Students enrolled for credit	Graduate students
Nonresident alien	4,487
Hispanic/Latino	2,897
American Indian or Alaska Native	43
Asian	2,591
Black or African American	1,257
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	49
<u>White</u>	4,117
Two or more races	349
Race and ethnicity unknown	1,265
Total women	17,055
Total women prior year	17,510

Prior year data:	
Unduplicated headcount (2018-19)	31,277
Total enrollment Fall 2019 NOTE: Grand total (2019-20) calculated above is expected to be greater than Total enrollment Fall 2019.	27,970

User ID: P1239611

# Part A – 12-month Enrollment by Distance Education Status

# 12-month Unduplicated Count - Distance Education Status

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

	Underg	<u>Graduate</u>	
	Degree/certificate-seeking	Non-degree/non-certificate-seeking	<u>Students</u>
Students enrolled exclusively in distance education courses	17	130	8,197
Students <i>enrolled in at least one but not all</i> distance education courses	2,316		4,055
Students not enrolled in any distance education courses	18,455	838	18,367
		1	
Total (from prior part A screens)	20,788	969	30,619

() You may use the box below to provide additional context for the data you have reported above. Context notes will be posted on the College Navigator website. Therefore, you should write all context notes using proper grammar (e.g., complete sentences with punctuation) and common language that can be easily understood by students and parents (e.g., spell out acronyms).

Part B - Instructional Activity

#### **12-month Instructional Activity**

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

Instructional Activity Reporting Reminder:

- · Instructional activity is used to calculate an IPEDS FTE based on the institution's reported calendar system.
- Graduate credit hour activity should not include any <u>doctor's professional practice</u> activity, the total of those students' FTE is entered separately instead. FTE Reporting Reminder:
  - Institutions need not report their own calculations of undergraduate or graduate FTE unless IPEDS FTE <u>calculations</u> would be misleading for comparison purposes among all IPEDS reporting institutions.

#### Instructional Activity

	2019-20 total activity	Prior year data
Undergraduate level:		
Credit hour activity	659,759	651,262
Graduate level:		
<u>Credit hour activity</u> (Do not include doctor's-professional practice instructional activity here; the total FTE of those students should be entered separately below)	427,983	437,614
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) of Students		

	2019-20 total activity	Prior year data
Doctor's - professional practice level:		
Doctor's - professional practice FTE student estimate	3,672	3,731

Calendar system (as reported on the prior year IC Header survey component):	Semester

If the IPEDS <u>calculated</u> FTE estimates below are not reasonable, **AND** you have reported the correct instructional activity hours above, enter your best FTE estimate in the "Institution reported FTE" column below and save the page. This option should be used **ONLY** if the calculated estimate is not reasonable for your institution and IPEDS comparisons.

Please provide your best estimate of undergraduate and graduate FTE for the 12-month reporting period **only if the calculated FTE estimate below is not reasonable for IPEDS comparison purposes**. Please provide an explanation in the context box if the option is used due to Coronavirus Pandemic.

	Calculated FTE 2019-20	Institution reported FTE 2019-20	Prior year FTE 2018-19
Undergraduate student FTE	21,992	21,992	21,709
Graduate student FTE (excluding doctor's - professional practice student FTE)	17,833	17,833	18,234
Doctor's - professional practice student FTE		3,672	3,731
Total FTE student enrollment		43,497	43,674

Context notes will be posted on the College Navigator website. Therefore, you should write all context notes using proper grammar (e.g., complete sentences with punctuation) and common language that can be easily understood by students and parents (e.g., spell out acronyms).

### Summary screen

#### 12-Month Enrollment Component Summary

IPEDS collects important information regarding your institution. All data reported in IPEDS survey components become available in the IPEDS Data Center and appear as aggregated data in various Department of Education reports. Additionally, some of the reported data appears specifically for your institution through the College Navigator website and is included in your institution's Data Feedback Report (DFR). The purpose of this summary is to provide you an opportunity to view some of the data that, when accepted through the IPEDS quality control process, will appear on the College Navigator website and/or your DFR. College Navigator is updated approximately three months after the data collection period closes and Data Feedback Reports will be available through the <u>Data Center</u> and sent to your institution's CEO in November 2020.

Please review your data for accuracy. If you have questions about the data displayed below after reviewing the data reported on the survey screens, please contact the IPEDS Help Desk at: 1-877-225-2568 or <u>ipedshelp@rti.org</u>.

12-Month Unduplicated Headcount and Full-Time Equivalent Students	
Total 12-month unduplicated headcount	52,376
Undergraduate student unduplicated headcount	21,757
Graduate student unduplicated headcount	30,619
Total 12-month full-time equivalent (FTE) student enrollment	43,497
Undergraduate student FTE	21,992
Graduate student FTE	17,833
Doctor's-professional practice FTE	3,672